

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS, DIVISION OF PROPERTY
VALUATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Kansas Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID E. COWLING
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515

ROBERT W. COYKENDALL
MORRIS, LANG, EVANS,
BROCK & KENNEDY,
CHARTERED
300 N. Mead, Suite 200
Wichita, Kansas 67202

APRIL 7, 2014

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN J. MCINTYRE
TARA STUCKEY MORRISSEY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
gcastanias@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Shipment And Storage Of Natural Gas Through Interstate Pipelines	3
B. Petitioners Lack Any Substantial Connection With The State Of Kansas	4
C. The Taxes Assessed Against Peti- tioners	5
D. Petitioners’ Challenge To The Tax	7
E. The Kansas Supreme Court Up- held The Tax Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
I.	STATE COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF <i>AD VALOREM</i> TAXES ON NATURAL GAS IN INTERSTATE PIPELINES.....	13
A.	In Texas, <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxes On Natural Gas In Interstate Pipelines Are Barred As Unconstitutional.....	14
B.	In Oklahoma, The Same <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxes Are Allowed As Constitutional.....	17
C.	The Kansas Supreme Court Decision Deepened The Split, Joining Oklahoma.....	19
II.	THE DECISION OF THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT DRAMATICALLY DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	20
A.	This Court's Pre- <i>Complete Auto</i> Precedents Evaluate The Nexus Between A Taxpayer's Activities And The Taxing State.....	22
B.	This Court's Earlier Precedents Remain Viable After <i>Complete Auto</i>	24
C.	The Kansas Supreme Court Departed From This Court's Directly Applicable Precedents.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. Lower Courts Are Confused About The Proper Analytical Framework.....	30
III. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE TAXATION OF NATURAL GAS IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas (Dec. 6, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Tax Appeals of the State of Kansas (Jan. 13, 2011).....	44a
APPENDIX C: Stipulation of Material Facts Illinois Power Co. d/b/a Ameren IP; Central Illinois Public Service Co. d/b/a Ameren CIPS; Central Illinois Light Co. d/b/a Ameren CILCO	73a
APPENDIX D: Stipulation of Material Facts Union Electric Co. d/b/a Ameren UE	86a
APPENDIX E: Stipulation of Material Facts Empire District Gas Co.	94a
APPENDIX F: Stipulation of Material Facts MidAmerican Energy Co.	105a
APPENDIX G: Stipulation of Material Facts Minnesota Energy Resources Corp.	115a
APPENDIX H: Stipulation of Material Facts Missouri Gas Energy	125a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX I: Stipulation of Material Facts Northern States Power Co. of Minnesota .	138a
APPENDIX J: Stipulation of Material Facts Northern States Power Co. of Wisconsin..	148a
APPENDIX K: Stipulation of Material Facts Public Service Co. of Colorado.....	158a
APPENDIX L: Stipulation of Material Facts Superior Water, Light & Power Corp.	170a
APPENDIX M: Agreed Order of Stipulation.....	180a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A & F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	29
<i>Carson Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95 (1929).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Champlain Realty Co. v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 260 U.S. 366 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coe v. Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886).....	22, 30
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	11
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	26, 27
<i>Harrison Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2097 (2011).....	16
<i>In re Assessment of Pers. Prop. Taxes Against Missouri Gas Energy</i> , 234 P.3d 938 (Okla. 2008)	17, 18, 19, 31
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	29
<i>Kelley v. Rhoads</i> , 188 U.S. 1 (1903).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Midland Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. BP Am. Prod.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 282 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>Missouri Gas Energy v. Schmidt</i> , 558 U.S. 811 (2009).....	14
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of</i> <i>Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. Harrison</i> <i>Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 270 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. Harrison</i> <i>Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 2010 Tex. LEXIS 227 (Tex. Mar. 12, 2010).....	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	18, 21
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>Transcont'l Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &</i> <i>Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
K.S.A. § 79-5a01	5
K.S.A. § 79-201f(a).....	5
K.S.A. § 79-201m(b).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 C.F.R. § 284.1.....	4
EIA, <i>Interstate Natural Gas Supply Dependency</i> (2007), available at http://www.eia.gov/pub/oil_gas/natural_gas/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/dependstates_map.html	32
FERC, <i>An Interstate Natural Gas Facility on My Land? What Do I Need to Know?</i> (2013), available at https://www.ferc.gov/for-citizens/citizen-guides/citz-guide-gas.pdf	33
FERC, <i>Certificated Storage Projects Since 2000 for Expansion of or New Capacity</i> (Mar. 5, 2013), available at https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/indus-act/storage/certificated.pdf	34
FERC, <i>Jurisdictional Storage Fields in the United States by Location</i> (May 23, 2013), available at http://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/indus-act/storage/fields-by-location.pdf .	33, 34
FERC, <i>Pending Storage Projects</i> (Mar. 5, 2013), available at https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/indus-act/storage/pending.pdf	34
